

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
WICHITA FALLS DIVISION**

STATE OF TEXAS, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	Civil Action No. 7:16-cv-00054-O
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants;)	
)	
EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION & LEGAL)	
DEFENSE FUND, INC.,)	
)	
Movant.)	
)	

**EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND’S MOTION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities iii

Identity and Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

Argument 3

I. This Court should defer to Congress – not to federal agencies – for the legal standards here..... 3

 A. Courts generally should not defer to federal agencies’ interpretations of Title IX because multiple agencies hold the same authority. 4

 B. Courts should not defer to federal agencies’ interpretations of Title IX on the specific issues of transgender rights and sex-segregated bathrooms..... 5

 1. Spending-Clause legislation requires clear notice to recipients before obligations are imposed, and the federal government has not provided that notice. 6

 2. The presumption against preemption counsels against this Court’s accepting the federal agencies’ expansive interpretation of “sex.” 7

 3. *Auer* deference does not apply when an agency regulation merely parrots a statutory term. 9

 4. The federal agencies’ interpretations are inconsistent with Title IX and the implementing regulations because “gender identity” is not the same as “sex.” 10

II. Regardless of gender identity, there is no federal right for people of one biological sex to use sex-segregated facilities designated for the opposite biological sex. 11

 A. Title IX does not provide transgender people the right to use sex-segregated restrooms designated for the opposite biological sex. 11

 1. Title IX regulates discrimination based on objective sex, not based on subjective gender identity. 12

 2. Even if the federal government had permissibly added transgender protections to Title IX, the States could decline to accept the new overlay to the Title IX regime. 15

B.	Constitutional equal-protection rights do not authorize transgender people to use sex-segregated restrooms designated for the opposite biological sex.	16
III.	The United States’ sovereign immunity poses no barrier to the States’ suing to overturn the Administration’s policy.	18
A.	Agency action under Title IX is reviewable by statute, rendering the APA’s adequate-remedy bar inapposite.	19
B.	Even if the APA’s adequate-remedy bar applied, defending against a fund-termination or enforcement proceeding would not be an adequate remedy.	21
C.	Even if the APA’s adequate-remedy bar applied, neither the APA nor sovereign immunity would preclude equitable or declaratory relief against the officer defendants under <i>Ex parte Young</i>	24
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	19
<i>Adams v. Richardson</i> , 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973) (<i>en banc</i>).....	19
<i>Albany Eng'g Corp. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 548 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	2
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	8, 24
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	14
<i>Am. Life Ins. Co. v. Stewart</i> , 300 U.S. 203 (1937).....	22
<i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902).....	25
<i>Ass'n of Accredited Cosmetology Sch. v. Alexander</i> , 774 F.Supp. 655 (D.D.C. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> 979 F.2d 859 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	3-5, 9-10
<i>Austin v. Decker Coal Co.</i> , 701 F.2d 420 (5th Cir. 1983)	10-11
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	6
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	17
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	21-22
<i>Bowen v. Am. Hospital Ass'n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986).....	5

<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	21
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	21
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	5
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. N.R.D.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4-5, 8-9
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1863 (2013).....	25
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	4
<i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , 991 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942).....	22
<i>Ctr. for Law & Educ. v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993).....	22
<i>Dart v. U.S.</i> , 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	13
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999).....	22
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	19, 24
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	17, 18

<i>FCC v. ITT World Commc 'ns, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 463 (1984).....	22
<i>Fellner v. Tri-Union Seafoods, L.L.C.</i> , 539 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	14
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	12
<i>Garcia v. Gloor</i> , 618 F.2d 264 (5th Cir. 1980)	12
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	7, 10
<i>Harmon v. Brucker</i> , 355 U.S. 579 (1958).....	25
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	7
<i>Holloway v. Arthur Anderson & Co.</i> , 566 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1977)	12
<i>Humanoids Grp. v. Rogan</i> , 375 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	4
<i>Int'l Ladies' Garment Workers' Union v. Donovan</i> , 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>Int'l Union v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986).....	23
<i>Jimenez v. Weinberger</i> , 417 U.S. 628 (1974).....	17
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	17
<i>Kadrmas v. Dickinson Public Schs.</i> , 487 U.S. 450 (1988).....	18

<i>Knussman v. Maryland</i> , 272 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	25
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	24
<i>Lujan v. Franklin County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 766 F.2d 917 (6th Cir. 1985)	6
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	23
<i>Massachusetts Ass’n of Health Maintenance Organizations v. Ruthardt</i> , 194 F.3d 176 (1st Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	24
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 93 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	10
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	21
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	24
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of State Utility Consumer Advocates v. F.C.C.</i> , 457 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Nat’l Automatic Laundry & Cleaning Council v. Schultz</i> , 443 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	23-24
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012).....	15-16
<i>Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 366 F.3d 930, <i>reh’g denied</i> , 383 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	17-18

<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	13
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	6
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	13, 20
<i>Ranjel v. City of Lansing</i> , 417 F.2d 321 (6th Cir. 1969)	6
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	7
<i>Sch. Dist. v. H.E.W.</i> , 431 F.Supp. 147 (E.D. Mich. 1977).....	6
<i>Schlafly v. Volpe</i> , 495 F.2d 273 (7th Cir. 1974)	19
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975).....	24
<i>Sch. Bd. v. Dep't of Health, Educ. & Welfare</i> , 525 F.2d 900 (5th Cir. 1976)	21
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008)	14
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Alaska R.R.</i> , 659 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>Selden Apartments v. U.S. Dept. of Housing & Urban Dev.</i> , 785 F.2d 152 (6th Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	4
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	18
<i>Sommers v. Budget Mktg., Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	6

<i>Southeastern Cmty. Coll. v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979).....	8
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Housing & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2507 (2015).....	12-13
<i>Transohio Savings Bank v. Director, Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 967 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915).....	22
<i>U.S. v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Dawson</i> , 576 F.2d 656 (5th Cir. 1978)	14
<i>U.S. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	5
<i>U.S. v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	18
<i>Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984)	12
<i>United Steelworkers v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979).....	14
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	18
<i>Virginia Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. F.E.C.</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001), <i>abrogated in part on other grounds</i> , <i>Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012).....	14-15
<i>Wachtel v. O.T.S.</i> , 982 F.2d 581 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007).....	9
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	11

Women’s Equity Action League v. Cavazos,
906 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 19

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... 7

Statutes

U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 3..... 5-6, 11-12, 14-16

U.S. CONST. amend. V, cl. 4..... 17

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 4..... 4, 16-17

Administrative Procedure Act,
5 U.S.C. §§551-706 1, 18-25

5 U.S.C. §559..... 22

5 U.S.C. §702..... 19, 22

5 U.S.C. §704..... 19, 21-24

5 U.S.C. §706(B) 1

5 U.S.C. §706(C) 1

5 U.S.C. §706(D) 1

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972,
20 U.S.C. §§1681-1688 *passim*

20 U.S.C. §1681(a) 2, 5, 11

20 U.S.C. §1682..... 3-6, 15, 19

20 U.S.C. §1682(1)..... 15

20 U.S.C. §1683..... 19, 21, 24

20 U.S.C. §3505(f)..... 21

National School Lunch Act,
42 U.S.C. §1752..... 5

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964
42 U.S.C. §§2000d-2000d-7 2, 6-7, 19-20

42 U.S.C. §2000d..... 2

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964	
42 U.S.C. §§2000e-2000e-17.....	13-14
PUB. L. NO. 93-380, §844,	
88 Stat. 484, 612 (1974).....	5
PUB. L. NO. 100-259,	
102 Stat. 28 (1988).....	1

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. 88-914 (1963),	
<i>reprinted in</i> 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2355	19
110 CONG. REC. 2492 (1964).....	20
110 CONG. REC. 6566 (1964).....	20
110 CONG. REC. 6987 (1964).....	20
110 CONG. REC. 7066 (1964).....	20
110 CONG. REC. 16,001 (1964).....	20
117 CONG. REC. 30,404 (1971).....	4
117 CONG. REC. 30,407 (1971).....	4
118 CONG. REG. 5803 (1972).....	4
118 CONG. REC. 5807 (1972).....	3

Rules and Regulations

7 C.F.R. pt. 15a.....	3
7 C.F.R. §15a.33	3
34 C.F.R. §106.33.....	3, 11
45 C.F.R. §86.33.....	3, 11
40 Fed. Reg. 24,128 (1975)	3
45 Fed. Reg. 30,802 (1980)	3

Other Authorities

Administrative Procedure Act, Legislative History, 79th Cong., S.Doc. No. 248,
79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946) 22, 25

Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, Diagnostic & Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders
(5th ed. 2013) 2

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1541 (4th ed. 1968) 12

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1233 (5th ed. 1979) 12

EDWIN BORCHARD, DECLARATORY JUDGMENTS (1941) 25

Brief for the Respondent in Opp’n, at 11, *Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t
of Educ.*, No. 04-922 (U.S.), 2005 WL 997132 19

WILLIAM J. HUGHES, FEDERAL PRACTICE §25387 (1940 & Supp. 1945) 25

Louis L. Jaffee, *The Right to Judicial Review I*,
71 HARV. L. REV. 401, 432 (1958) 19

C. & B. Whalen, *The Longest Debate: A Legislative History of the 1964 Civil
Rights Act*, 115-16 (1985) 20
